










Garrett
Typewritten Text
Exhibit A, pg 1 of 4









Garrett
Typewritten Text
Exhibit B, pg 1 of 4









AIC International, Inc.
P. O. Box DR

Hagatna, Guam 96932
Telephone: (671) 565-9142 Facsimile: (671) 565-9145

Email Address: guam@aicconstruction.com

01 July 2022

Mr. Garret Yeoh - Project Manager
Guam Waterworks Authority
Gloria B. Nelson Public Service Building 
688 Route 15, Mangilao, Guam 96913

Reference: GWA Central Reservoirs Tumon No. 2, Hyundai, Chaot No. 2 

Subject: Change Order No.8

Dear Mr. Yeoh,

Please review the following signed and approved Contract Change Request (CCR) and Rough Order 
Magnitude (ROM) Contract Change Request for various additive work items related to GWA Central 
Reservoirs. 

Listed below are CCR’s with description and projected amounts with an estimated cost breakdown 
summing up to a total amount of $ 554,884.00 for Change Order No. 8.  

CCR No. Contract Change Request (CCRs) Amount ($)

GWA CCR072 San Vitores Vault Relocation to Road Centerline $ 321,884.00
GWA CCR073 Install Chainlink Fence 6ft height, approximate 400 linear feet $ 35,000.00
GWA CCR074 Chamorro Land Trust Berm Construction – Tumon No. 2 $ 40,000.00
GWA CCR076 Chlorine Injectors De Nora Model Change including Accessories $ 3,000.00
GWA CCR057 Chaot No. 2 Instrumentation Drawings Modifications $ 80,000.00

a. Install conduit from existing MCC to New DS
b. Install Conduit and Fittings for Intrusion Magnetic Switch
c. Install Additional CCTV @ Side of Building
d. Install conduit & cables from ATS to New LCP 01
e. Install conduit & cables from existing emergency generator 

to New LCP01
f. Install conduit, fittings & support for RTU Antenna.
g. Install power conduit & cables for new & existing chlorine 

analyzer/controller
h. Install control conduit & cables for new & existing chlorine 

analyzer/controller
i. Install conduit & cables from New LIT (Fuel Tank) to New 

LCP01
j. Install power conduit & cables for relocated chlorine gas 

cylinder & gas detection panel
k. Install control conduit & cables for relocated chlorine gas 

cylinder & gas detection panel
l. Install gas sensor conduit & cables for relocated Gas 

Detection Panel

Garrett
Typewritten Text
Exhibit C, pg 1 of 3



GWA Central Reservoirs
Tumon No.2, Hyundai and Chaot No.2

m. Install power conduit & cables for 2-each exhaust fan
n. Install additional pull boxes
o. Power monitoring panel with CT's & protection

GWA CCR078 Agana Reservoir Instrumentation Drawings Modifications $ 75,000.00
a. Demolition/Removal (e) RTU Panel/Conduits and Feeders
b. Install (n) cables from (n) LCP-01 to PCP, (e) conduits to be 

used. 
c. Install conduits fittings for (n) Intrusion Magnetic Switch
d. Install (n) DS with Power conduit & Wiring from MCC 
e. Install Comm cables & conduit from (n) LCP-01 to (e) CP-1
f. Install Control Conduit & Cables from ATS to (n) LCP-01
g. Install (n) LCP-01
h. Install wires & rough-ins conduit from relocated Gas 

Detection Panel to LCP-01
i. Install wires & rough-ins from Chlorine Gas Cylinder to (n) 

LCP-01
j. Demolition/Removal (e) RTU Panel/Conduits and Feeders

TOTAL: $ 554,884.00

We are recommending GWA’s budget allocation and approval for funds related to Change Order No. 8.  

Please feel free to contact us for further information regarding this letter. 

Sincerely,

Robert Sonny C. Magno 
Project Manager 
Our ref. RSS-288, GWA Central Reservoirs (Owner Correspondence) 



CCR No. Tank Location Description 
Specific Site 

Location 
Change Order 
08 Breakdown

072 Tumon No.2 Reservoir San Vitores Vault relocation San Vitores Pending GWA On Going 321,884.00
Permitting 

073 Tumon No.2 Reservoir CLT Chainlink Fence 6ft High, Approx 400LF
CLT access 
back lot Pending AIC Pending 35,000.00

074 Tumon No.2 Reservoir CLT Berm Construction, additional fencing between GWA and CLT and add 25ft
CLT to GWA 
Ponding Basin Pending Design Pending $40,000

New Item Hyundai Reservoir Steel Tank re-piping Hyundai Pending AIC Deleted

076 Chaot No.2 Reservoir Chlorine Injector De Nora Model Change and accessories Chaot 
No.2/Agana

Pending AIC Completed 3,000.00

Instrumentation Modification (labor, consumables, equipment only) 
Install conduit from existing MCC to New DS
Install Conduit and Fittings for Intrusion Magnetic Switch
Install Additional CCTV @ Side of Building
Install conduit & cables from ATS to New LCP 01
Install conduit & cables from existing emergency generator to New LCP01
Install conduit, fittings & support for RTU Antenna.
Install power conduit & cables for new & existing chlorine analyzer/controller
Install control conduit & cables for new & existing chlorine analyzer/controller
Install conduit & cables from New LIT (Fuel Tank) to New LCP01
Install power conduit & cables for relocated chlorine gas cylinder & gas detection panel
Install control conduit & cables for relocated chlorine gas cylinder & gas detection panel
Install gas sensor conduit & cables for relocated Gas Detection Panel
Install power conduit & cables for 2-each exhaust fan
Install additional pullbox
Power monitoring panel with CT's & protection 

Instrumentation Modification (labor, consumables, equipment only) 
Demolition/Removal (e) RTU Panel/Conduits and Feeders
Install (n) cables from (n) LCP-01 to PCP, (e)  conduits to be used. 
Install conduits fittings for (n) Intrussion Magnetic Switch
Install (n) DS with Power conduit & Wiring from MCC 
Install Comm cables & conduit from (n) LCP-01 to (e)  CP-1
Install Control Conduit & Cables from ATS to (n) LCP-01
Install (n) LCP-01
Install wires & rough-ins conduit from relocated Gas Detection Panel to LCP-01
Install wires & rough-ins from Chlorine Gas Cylinder to (n) LCP-01

TOTAL 554,884.00

REQUEST TO INCLUDE FOR BUDGET 

80,000.00

75,000.00

Status

Agana Reservoir Agana Chlorination Room (New Drawings Changes from Contract DrawingsPending AIC Pending

Chaot No.2 Reservoir077 Chaot 
Chlorination 
Room (New 
Drawings 
Changes from 
Contract 
Drawings

Pending AIC Pending

078




